

SENATE LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL LEGISLATION COMMITTEE
AUSTRALIAN FEDERAL POLICE

Question No. 272

Senator Ludwig asked the following question at the hearing on 31 October 2005:

a) How many officers are assigned to a program under the International Services output?

b) Of those assigned to a program under this output, how many are stationed overseas?

c) Please provide an organisational chart for the International Services portfolio and provide the funding that this portfolio received this year, for the previous four years and the projected spending for the next four years.

d) Could you please provide the funding that each of the following programs receive, including the funding received this year, the funding for the previous four years and the projected funding for the next four years:

(i)   International Deployment Group
(ii)  RAMSI
(iii) Enhanced Co-operation program to Papua New Guinea
(iv) Nauruan National Police Force
(v)   Jordan International Police Training Centre
(vi) UN Mission in support of East Timor
(vii) UN Office in Timor Leste
(viii) Cyprus – UN Peacekeeping Force in Cyprus
(ix) Indonesian Transnational Crime Coordination Centre
(x) Philippines Counter-Terrorism Capacity Building Project
(xi) Disaster victim identification team
(xii) Asian Region Law Enforcement Cooperation program
(xiii) Permanent Participation programs mentioned on page 66 of the Annual report
(xiv) International training complex
(xv) Operations Response Team

The answer to the honourable senator’s question is as follows:

a) As at 30 June 2005, 522.

b) As at 30 June 2005, 354.


c) Organisational Structure for the International Services output:
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*- A new organisational structure was released on 1 December 2005.


Refer to part d) for the funding table of the International Services output.

The projected spend for the output is as per the appropriations below for each financial year but dependant on any political decisions that are made surrounding the appropriated programs.

d)

Funding Sources (inc. Capital) - International Deployment Group

Program 1999/2000 2000/2001 2001/2002 2002/2003 2003/2004 2004/2005 2005/2006 2006/2007 2007/2008 2008/2009
Total 04-05

to 08-09

PNG (AE's 2003-2004)  95.304 153.436 197.580 178.477 180.072 709.565

Solomons 97.012 125.346 145.270 134.122 128.661 129.881 663.280

Solomons Health Support Services 18.000 6.000 TBC TBC 24.000

National Illicit Drug Strategy (LECP) 3.495 3.520 3.559 3.605 3.681 3.803 3.882 3.932 3.971 4.011 19.599

People Smuggling (LECP) 0.208 1.271 1.293 1.315 1.337 1.320 1.350 1.381 1.413 1.427 6.891

AFP Presence Melanesia (LECP) 0.651 1.064 1.076 1.100 1.119 1.129 1.139 1.150 5.637

East Timor Peace Monitoring 16.200 25.400 25.900 26.300 26.746 6.539 6.539

East Timor Police Assistance 4.449 4.911 3.960 3.514 16.834

UN Peace Operations Cyprus 0.481 0.489 0.497 0.504 2.500 2.500 2.500 2.500 2.500 10.000

Nauru (advice to be given in AE's 2005/06) 6.579 1.770 1.274 1.357 10.980

Total ($ millions) 20.384 30.680 31.900 32.788 227.693 316.493 369.532 327.271 322.544 137.826 1,473.666


Notes for each program in the list:


i) The International Deployment Group is funded from program appropriations;
ii) RAMSI funding - as above;
iii) Enhanced Co-operation program to Papua New Guinea - as above;
iv) Nauruan National Police Force - as above;
v) Jordan International Police Training Centre – not funded by AFP;
vi) UN Mission in support of East Timor – as above;
vii) UN Office in Timor Leste – not funded by AFP;
viii) Cyprus – UN Peacekeeping Force in Cyprus – the above details the amounts that are provided from AFP base appropriations.
ix) Indonesian Transnational Crime Coordination Centre – not funded by AFP;
x) Philippines Counter-Terrorism Capacity Building Project – not funded by AFP;
xi) Disaster Victim Identification team - this is funded from within the Forensic and

Technical portfolio of AFP.
xii) Asian Regional Law Enforcement Cooperation Team – this is funded from LECP funding as detailed above;
xiii) Permanent Participation programs as mentioned on page 66 of the AFP Annual Report-

these are all funded from LECP funding as detailed above;
xiv) International Training Complex – does not receive dedicated funding; and
xv) Operations Response Team – does not receive dedicated funding.
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